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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 

bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нмΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳΣ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 
 

!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŜŀǊŘψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘψψψψψψψ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊΥ 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
 
aƛƴǳǘŜǎΥ aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нпΣ нлнп wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜ ς ²Ŝ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ƘŀǾŜ нул ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ 
ǊŜƎƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ƴƻ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп 
ƴǳƳōŜǊΦ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ  
aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  
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/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп t[C ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ϷслΣслмΦнф ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ млΦмм҈ ƭŜǎǎ 
ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ϷстΣпноΦрп ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлноΦ  ¢ƘŜ t[C ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ŀōƻǳǘ оΦр҈ 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ōǳŘƎŜǘΦ  
 
нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 

hŎǘƻōŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ Ϸ соΣрпоΦло ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ Ϸ суфΣносΦун 
hŎǘƻōŜǊ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ Ґ Ϸ тоΣлнлΦто ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ Ґ Ϸ сутΣмтуΦмр 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ  όϷ фΣпттΦтлύ   Ϸ нΣлруΦст 
 
 

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ WǳƴŜ олΣ нлнп 
 

нлнп !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ нлнп 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ !ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
 ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷсутΣмтуΦмр спΦмн҈ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
wŜǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ tǳƳǇ aƻǘƻǊΥ !ǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ϧ IŜŀǘƛƴƎΩǎ Ŧƛƴŀƭ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ 
ǇǊŜǾŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜΣ ǘƘŜ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎƛŀƴ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ŀ ƭŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǇǳƳǇ ƴŜŜŘŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ 
ǊŜǇŀƛǊŜŘΦ ²ƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎƛŀƴ ǊŜǘǳǊƴŜŘ ǘƻ ǊŜǇƭŀŎŜ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƭǘŜǊǎΣ ƘŜ ǊŜƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǇǳƳǇ ǘƻ 
ōŜ ŘƛŀƎƴƻǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǇŀƛǊŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǳƳǇ ǿŀǎ ǊŜƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ƻƴ ммκмнκнлнпΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлмΥ ¢ƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǳǇ ǘƻ Ϸмулл ŦƻǊ ǇǳƳǇ ǊŜǇŀƛǊ ŀƴŘ 
ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŀǘƛƻƴΦ 
 
 
aƛƎǊŀǘŜ 9Ƴŀƛƭ ǘƻ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜΥ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ŀ ƳƛȄ ƻŦ ŦǊŜŜ 
DƳŀƛƭ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ {9h ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŜƳŀƛƭǎ ƛǎ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜƛǊ 
ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΣ ŀƴŘ ƛǘ ǘŜƴŘǎ ǘƻ ŘƛǎŎƻǳǊŀƎŜ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǳǎŜΣ ƳŀƪƛƴƎ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƳƻǊŜ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘ 
ƻƴ ŀ ŘŀȅπǘƻπŘŀȅ ōŀǎƛǎΦ .ȅ ƳƛƎǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŀƭƭ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ǘƻ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜΣ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ 
ƘŀǾŜ ŀ ŎŜƴǘǊŀƭƛȊŜŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǇƻǊǘŀƭΣ ол D. ǇƻƻƭŜŘ ǎǘƻǊŀƎŜ ǇŜǊ ǳǎŜǊΣ ǘƘŜ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ 
ǎƘŀǊŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ Ŝŀǎƛƭȅ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ DƻƻƎƭŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ 
ƳƛƴŜǊǾŀƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦƛƴŦƻ ŘƻƳŀƛƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŜƳŀƛƭ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎŜǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ƳƛƎǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ƻǳǊ 
ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘŜ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΣ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ƻǳǊ ŘƛƎƛǘŀƭ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅΣ ŀƴŘ ƘŜƭǇ ǘƘŜ 
ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ōǊŀƴŘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлоΥ ¢ƻ ƳƛƎǊŀǘŜ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŜƳŀƛƭǎ ŦǊƻƳ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ 
DƳŀƛƭ ŀƴŘ {9hπŀŘƳƛƴƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ǘƻ ŀ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ōȅ at[ 
ŀǘ ŀƴ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ Ϸмппл όϷс ǇŜǊ ǳǎŜǊ ŀ ƳƻƴǘƘ ŦƻǊ ŀ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ {ǘŀǊǘŜǊ ƭŜǾŜƭ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘύΦ 



MPL Board Agenda 11/21/24  3

 
 
CǊŜŜ tǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ {ŜƭŜŎǘ tŀǘǊƻƴ 5ƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎΥ Lƴ ǊŜǾƛŜǿƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǾƻƛŎŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ±ƛǎǳŀƭ 9ŘƎŜ 
L¢Σ ƻǳǊ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ǇǊƛƴǘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΣ ƛǘ ƛǎ ŀǇǇŀǊŜƴǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ƴƻǘ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ 
ōƭŀŎƪ ŀƴŘ ǿƘƛǘŜ ƛƳŀƎŜǎΦ  hƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ ƛƴǾƻƛŎŜΣ ǿŜ ǿŜǊŜ ŀǊƻǳƴŘ рΣрлл ƛƳŀƎŜǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ 
ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜΣ ŀƴŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎƻƴŘΣ ǿŜ ǿŜǊŜ ŀōƻǳǘ тΣллл ƛƳŀƎŜǎ ǳƴŘŜǊΦ  .ŜŎŀǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ƎŀǇ 
ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾŜƭȅ ǎƳŀƭƭ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǊŀƛǎŜŘ ōȅ ƻǳǊ ōƭŀŎƪπŀƴŘπǿƘƛǘŜ ǇǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ŦŜŜǎΣ 
ǿŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜ ŀƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǇǊƛƴǘ ŀ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǊŜǎǳƳŜǎΣ ǘŀȄ ŦƻǊƳǎΣ ƻǊ 
ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ ŦǊŜŜ ǇŜǊ ŘŀȅΦ  ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƻ ǘǊŀŎƪ ǳǎŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ ǿŀǘŎƘ ŦƻǊ 
ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ǇǊƛƴǘ ƻǾŜǊŀƎŜǎ ǘƻ ŜƴǎǳǊŜ ƳƛƴƛƳŀƭ Ŏƻǎǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлпΥ ¢ƻ ŀƭƭƻǿ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǇǊƛƴǘ ƛƴ ōƭŀŎƪ ŀƴŘ ǿƘƛǘŜ ǳǇ ǘƻ мл 
ŎƻǇƛŜǎ ƻŦ ŀ ǊŜǎǳƳŜΣ мл ǇŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ǘŀȄ ŦƻǊƳǎΣ мл ǇŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ 
ŦǊŜŜ ǇŜǊ Řŀȅ ƻǊ нл ǇŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ƘƻƳŜǿƻǊƪ ŦƻǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ му ŀƴŘ ǳƴŘŜǊΦ 
 
 
¢ŜŜƴ DŀƳƛƴƎ {ǇŀŎŜ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ƛƴŦƭǳȄ ƻŦ ƳƛŘŘƭŜπƎǊŀŘŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
ŀŦǘŜǊƴƻƻƴ ǇƻǎŜǎ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƭŜŀŘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀŦŦ ƘŀǾƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŘŜŀƭ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ǊŀƴƎŜ ƻŦ 
ƛƴŎƛŘŜƴǘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǘŜŜƴκǘǿŜŜƴ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ ƛǎ ŀ ƎƻƻŘ ǎǘŀǊǘΣ ōǳǘ ƛǘ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ŜƴƎŀƎƛƴƎ 
ǘƘŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ƛǘ ŎƻǳƭŘ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ǇƻǎƛƴƎ ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘƛŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ŀǊŜŀ ƛƴ ¸ƻǳǘƘ 
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŘŜǎƪ ŎƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ǊŜπƛƳŀƎƛƴŜŘ ŀǎ 
ŀ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǎǇƻǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŎƻǳƭŘ Ŝŀǎƛƭȅ ǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎŜ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀƴ ŀǘǘǊŀŎǘƛǾŜ ǎǇŀŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜǎŜ 
ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлрΥ ¢ƻ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ŀ ǘŜƭŜǾƛǎƛƻƴΣ ǾƛŘŜƻ ƎŀƳŜǎΣ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƻǊƛŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ 
ŦǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ όƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ ϷнΣрллύ ǘƻ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ ŀ ƴŜǿ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΦ 
 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘ IƻǳǊǎ ŦƻǊ /ƘǊƛǎǘƳŀǎ IƻƭƛŘŀȅΥ .ŜŎŀǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŘǳŎŜŘ ǇŀǘǊƻƴ 
ǘǊŀŦŦƛŎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нн ŀƴŘ нуΣ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜƭƛƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŜǾŜƴƛƴƎ ƘƻǳǊǎ 
ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜŜƪΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлсΥ ¢ƻ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƘƻǳǊǎ ƻƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ ноǊŘΣ нлнпΣ 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нсǘƘΣ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нтǘƘΣ нлнпΣ ǘƻ млΥлл ŀƳ ǘƻ рΥлл ǇƳΦ 
 
 
{9h aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ CŜŜǎΥ ¢ƻ Ǉŀȅ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ {9h ƳŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ ŦŜŜǎΣ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ƳƻǾŜ 
ϷнΣллл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Імлллπнмлπпрнπлллл ǘƻ 5ǳŜǎ ϧ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ 
ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ІмлллπнолπрмлπллллΦ 
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!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлтΥ ¢ƻ ƳƻǾŜ ϷнΣллл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Імлллπнмлπ
прнπлллл ǘƻ 5ǳŜǎ ϧ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ІмлллπнолπрмлπллллΦ 
 
 
wŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŦƻǊ CƻǳƴŘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ ¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ ǊŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ǎǘŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ 
Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ƎƛǾŜƴ ŦƻǊ ƛǘŜƳǎ ŀƭǊŜŀŘȅ ǇŀƛŘ ŦƻǊ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƴ ǎǳōǎŜǉǳŜƴǘƭȅ ǊŜǘǳǊƴŜŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ с 
ƳƻƴǘƘǎΦ tǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜǎŜ ǊŜŦǳƴŘǎ όƻŦ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǘƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ ŀ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ŀƳƻǳƴǘύ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ǘƛƳŜπ
ŎƻƴǎǳƳƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜǎ tŀȅtŀƭ ŦŜŜǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлуΥ ¢ƻ ǊŜǾƛǎŜ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ нΦоо ƻŦ ǘƘŜ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ǘƻ 
ǊŜŀŘΣ άhƴŎŜ ŘŀƳŀƎŜŘ ƻǊ ƭƻǎǘ ƛǘŜƳǎ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ǇŀƛŘ ŦƻǊΣ ƴƻ ǊŜŦǳƴŘǎ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ƛǎǎǳŜŘΦέ 
 
 
!ŘƻǇǘ bŜǿ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ {ŀŦŜǘȅ tƻƭƛŎȅΥ Lƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŜŀǊ ŦǳǘǳǊŜΣ ǘƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ ǎŜǾŜǊŀƭ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ 
ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǎǘ ŎƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘƭȅ ƳƛǘƛƎŀǘŜŘ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ C//Ωǎ 9πwŀǘŜ 
ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ  ¢ƻ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΣ ŀƴ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ {ŀŦŜǘȅ tƻƭƛŎȅ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 
ōƻŀǊŘ ƛƴ ŀƴ ƻǇŜƴ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмлπлфΥ ¢ƻ ŀŘƻǇǘ ŀƴŘ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǘǘŀŎƘŜŘ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ {ŀŦŜǘȅ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǾƛǎŜ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴǎ рΦм ŀƴŘ рΦн όLƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ !ŎŎŜǎǎ tƻƭƛŎȅύ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ ǘƻ ƳŀǘŎƘ ǘƘŜ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜΦ 
 
 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴΥ 
 
.ǳŘƎŜǘ нлнр 
hǾŜǊǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ ǇƭŀƴƴŜŘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΣ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŎƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ 
ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ tǊƛƴǘŜǊ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 
9ȄŀƳƛƴŜ ǘƘŜ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ǇǊƛƴǘŜǊ ǘƻ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ǇǊƛƴǘ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘΦ 
 
CǊƛŜƴŘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎ ǘƘŜ Ǉƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǊŜŎƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƴƎ ŀ ŦǊƛŜƴŘΩǎ ƎǊƻǳǇ ŀǘ at[Φ 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
 
bƻƴŜ 
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5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘΦ 
 
hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΥ 
 
LƴπƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ моΣснлΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ му҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мсΣсонΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ муΣмфмΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ мп҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 
hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ нмΣмноΦ ¢ƘŜ нлнп ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ тмфмΣ Řƻǿƴ ŀōƻǳǘ 
мн҈ ŦǊƻƳ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлноΣ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ǘƻǘŀƭŜŘ ултрΦ Lƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнпΣ тп ŎƭŀǎǎǊƻƻƳǎ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ 
ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ {ŎƘƻƻƭΣ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ мнлс ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ 
 
!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτhŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнпΥ 
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
  bƻƴŜ ϷллΦлл 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ 

  .ƻƻƪ {ŀƭŜ ϷтруΦфн 
 

 

¢ƻǘŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎ ϷллΦлл 
 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нлнп 
 
 о .ƻƻƪǎ 5ƻƴŀǘŜŘ π WƻƘƴ {ŎƘƳƛŘǘ 

 

 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ 
 
¢ƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мфΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ 
wƻƻƳΦ  
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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 

hŎǘƻōŜǊ нпǘƘΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳΣ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 
 

!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅψψ·ψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŜŀǊŘψψ·ψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻψψψ·ψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊψψ·ψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀψψψ·ψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦ !.{ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜψ·ψψ 
 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻψψψψ 
LƴǘŜǊƛƳ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊκ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘψψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊΥ сΥон 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
 
aƛƴǳǘŜǎΥ !ǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нсǘƘΣ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ 
ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нсǘƘΣ wŜŎƻǊŘǎ /ƻƳƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
/ŀǎŜȅκwƛŎƘŀǊŘΥ мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜ ς²Ŝ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ƘŀǾŜ нул ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ 
ǊŜƎƛǎǘŜǊŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦ  
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ  aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ 
hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  
{ŀǊŀƘκWŜƴƴƛŦŜǊΥ мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
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/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлнп t[C ǊŜŎŜƛǇǘǎ ŀǊŜ ϷтпΣнснΦлрΣ пΦл҈ ƭŜǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ 
ϷтсΣтфуΦнр ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлноΦ ¢ƘŜ t[C ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ŀōƻǳǘ н҈ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 
ōǳŘƎŜǘΦ 
 

 
нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 
{ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ   Ґ    Ϸ тсΣомлΦфл        ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ    Ґ Ϸ снрΣсфоΦтф 
{ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ    Ґ    Ϸ ппΣуплΦфо                  ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ   Ґ Ϸ смпΣмртΦпн 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ                Ϸ омΣпсфΦфт                    ϷммΣросΦот 
 
 
hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ олǘƘΣ нлнп 
 
нлнп !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ψψψψнлнп 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ  ψψψψ!ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл   ϷсмпΣмртΦпн    ртΦолт҈ 
 
 
5ŜǇǳǘȅ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ 5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴΥ ǿŀƛǘ ŀƴŘ ŘŜŎƛŘŜ ǘƘƛǎ ŀǘ ŀ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
aƻǘƛƻƴ /ŀǊǊƛŜŘΦ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ 
 
IƻǳǊǎ ƻƴ IŀƭƭƻǿŜŜƴΥ IŀƭƭƻǿŜŜƴ Ŧŀƭƭǎ ƻƴ ŀ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ 
ǘƻ ōŜ ƻǇŜƴ ǘƛƭƭ уΥллΦ ¢ƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ Ƴŀƴȅ ŜǾŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƻǿƴ ǘƘŀǘ ŜǾŜƴƛƴƎΣ ǎǘŀǊǘƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ¢ǊƛŎƪ ƻǊ 
¢ǊŜŀǘ ŀǘ пΥолΦ   
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нпπмлπлмΥ ǘƻ ŎƭƻǎŜ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŀǘ пΥлл ƻƴ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅ hŎǘƻōŜǊ омǎǘΣ 
нлнпΦ 
{ŀǊŀƘκ/ŀǎŜȅ π мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
 
DŜƴŜǊŀƭ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜΥ ¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƴƻ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ Ƙŀǎ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀŦŦ ǿƛǘƘ ǎƪƛƭƭǎ ƻŦ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ 
ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǿƘƛŎƘ Ƙŀǎ ŎŀǳǎŜŘ ŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ІмлллπнмлπпрнπллллΣ 
tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜκ wŜǇŀƛǊ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϧ tŀǊǘǎΦ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ Ƙŀǎ ϷмоΣфрсΦрл 
ǊŜƳŀƛƴƛƴƎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нпπмлπлнΥ ¢ƻ ƳƻǾŜ ϷнΣфрсΦрл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Імлллπ
фолπфолπлллл ǘƻ tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜκ wŜǇŀƛǊ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϧ tŀǊǘǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Імлллπнмлπ
прнπлллл ŀƴŘ ϷнрлΦлл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Імлллπфолπфолπлллл ǘƻ /ŀǘŀƭƻƎƛƴƎ 
ŀƴŘ tǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ІмлллπмнлπпрфπлллуΦ 
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.ŜŎƪȅκWŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ π мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
 
.ƭŀŎƪ CǊƛŘŀȅ /ƭƻǎƛƴƎΥ Lǘ ŀǇǇŜŀǊǎ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŎƭƻǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ Řŀȅ ŀŦǘŜǊ ¢ƘŀƴƪǎƎƛǾƛƴƎ 
ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǎǘ ŦŜǿ ȅŜŀǊǎΣ ƭƛƪŜƭȅ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ƛǘ ōŜƛƴƎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘ ǘƻ ǎǘŀŦŦΦ  
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нпπмлπлоΥ ǘƻ ŎƭƻǎŜ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нфǘƘΦ 
/ŀǎŜȅκwƛŎƘŀǊŘ π мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
 
/5 wŜƴŜǿŀƭ 5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴΥ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нпπмлπлпΥ ǘƻ ǊŜƴŜǿ ǘƘŜ ǘǿƻ /5ǎ ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǎǳƳŜǊǎ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ .ŀƴƪ 
ǘƘŀǘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƳŀǘǳǊƛƴƎ ƛƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ ŦƻǊ с ƳƻƴǘƘǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǊŀǘŜΦ  
WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊκ{ŀǊŀƘ π мǎǘκнƴŘΥ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
 
[ƛōǊŀǊȅ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ 5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴΥ YŜŜǇƛƴƎ ǳǇ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊȅ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ŀǇǇŜŀǊǎ ƛǘ Ŏŀƴ ǘŀƪŜ 
ǳǇ ǘƻ нр ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ƘƻǳǊǎ ŀ ǿŜŜƪΦ aƻƴŜȅ Ƴŀȅ ƴŜŜŘ ƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƻ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ²ƻǊƪŜǊ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƛƴ 
ǘƘŜ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ŦǊƻƳ bƻƴπǇǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭǎκ {ǳōǎǘƛǘǳǘŜǎΣ ōǳǘ ƛǘ ǿƛƭƭ ƴƻǘ ŎŀǳǎŜ ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ƘƻǳǊǎ ǘƻ 
ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǎƛƴŎŜ wƘƻƴŘŀ ŀƴŘ ¢Ǌƛǎǘŀ ǿƛƭƭ ƘŀǾŜ ƭŜǎǎ ƘƻǳǊǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎƪǎΦ 
 
9ƭŜǾŀǘƻǊκ I±!/ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜΥ 9ƭŜǾŀǘƻǊ ǊŜǇŀƛǊǎ ǿƻǊƪŜŘΦ ¢ƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ ƴƻ ƳƻǊŜ ƭŜŀƪƛƴƎ ƻƛƭΦ bƻ 
ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴǎ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ ǎŀŦŜǘȅΦ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ IŜŀǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ŎŀƳŜ ƛƴΦ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ Ƙŀǎ ŜƴŘŜŘ 
ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭƭȅ ƛƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǇǳƳǇ ƛǎ ƭŜŀƪƛƴƎ ƻƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǇǳƳǇΦ 
.ǳŎƪŜȅŜ όwȅŀƴ {ƳƛǘƘύ ǿŀǎ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƻƴ aƻƴŘŀȅ ǘƻ ƭƻƻƪ ŀǘ ƛǘΦ  
 
IƛǊƛƴƎ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊκ 9ƴŘƛƴƎ LƴǘŜǊƛƳ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴΥ  
 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нпπмлπлрΥ ǘƻ ƘƛǊŜ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ 
tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŀǊȅ ŀƴŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ǎǘŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ 
ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΣ ŦǊƻƳ hŎǘƻōŜǊ нмΣ нлнп ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅΣ нлнс hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
{ŀǊŀƘκ/ŀǎŜȅ π мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нпπмлπлсΥ 9ƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊƛƳ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ млκнтκнп 
WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊκwƛŎƘŀǊŘ π мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
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5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ƳƻǾŜ ǘƻ 9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ {Ŝǎǎƛƻƴπ ¢ƛƳŜΥ сΥпу 
WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊκ/ŀǎŜȅ π мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅΤ wƻƭƭ /ŀƭƭΦ 
aƻǾŜŘ ƻǳǘΥтΥмл 
 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘ 
 
¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мтΣплрΣ млΦор҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴΦ 
LƴƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мнΣфпп ƛƴ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ Řƻǿƴ мсΦлм҈ ŦǊƻƳ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлноΦ 
¢ƘŜ ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ сΣоопΣ Řƻǿƴ тΦрм҈ ŦǊƻƳ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлноΦ 
 

!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτ{ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлнп  
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ     ϷлΦлл 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ    Ϸ мтΦул 
 

 
                                        ¢ƻǘŀƭ wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ   ϷмтΦул 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлнп           мр .ƻƻƪǎ ŘƻƴŀǘŜŘ 
          м 5±5 
 

 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ 
WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊκ{ŀǊŀƘ π мǎǘκнƴŘΤ Ƴƻǘƛƻƴ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ǳƴŀƴƛƳƻǳǎƭȅ 
¢ƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƘŜƭŘ ƻƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нмǎǘΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
.ƻŀǊŘǊƻƻƳΦ  
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Alliance CSD, 821
Brown LSD, 8
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Children 
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Children Not 
Registered, 

6415, 31.74%

PERCENTAGE OF ELIGIBLE 
CHILDREN REGISTERED





CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 

мΦ .ŀƴƪ wŜŎƻƴŎƛƭƛŀǘƛƻƴ 
ŀΦ bƻ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ƛǘŜƳǎ ǘƻ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ 

нΦ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ wŜŎŜƛǇǘ wŜƎƛǎǘŜǊ 
ŀΦ ϷмΣрнуΦпл ƻŦ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ŜŀǊƴŜŘ ƛƴ hŎǘƻōŜǊ 

оΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ tŀȅƳŜƴǘ wŜƎƛǎǘŜǊ 
ŀΦ {ǘŀǊƪ /ƻǳƴǘȅ [ƛōǊŀǊȅπ ϷоолΦпс όƘŀƭŦ ƻŦ ōƻƻƪ ǎŀƭŜ ŦƻǊ 5tL[ύ 
ōΦ tǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϷномΦул 
ŎΦ .ƻƻƪ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǎ ϷпΣулоΦпт 
ŘΦ 5ƻǿƴƭƻŀŘŀōƭŜ /ƻƴǘŜƴǘ ϷмΣсолΦрс 
ŜΦ tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘΦ wŜǇŀƛǊ ϧ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎκ tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘΦ κ wŜǇŀƛǊ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϧ tŀǊǘ 

ϷоΣмнуΦпм όƳƻǎǘƭȅ Ŧŀƭƭ ƭŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ ŎƭŜŀƴǳǇ ŀƴŘ ƘŀƴŘȅƳŀƴ ǿƻǊƪύ  
ŦΦ !ǳŘƛǘƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷууфΦтл όǇŀǊǘƛŀƭ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘύ 
ƎΦ aŀƛƴǘΦ ŀƴŘ wŜǇŀƛǊ ƻƴ CŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎπ ϷнΣоууΦлл ŦƻǊ ŜƭŜǾŀǘƻǊ ǊŜǇŀƛǊ 
ƘΦ CǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ϷулрΦфрπ ƴŜǿ ǾŀŎǳǳƳǎ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǊǇŜǘ ǎŎǊǳōōŜǊ 

пΦ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ό¸¢5 уо҈ύ 
ŀΦ t[C ƛǎ ǎƭƛƎƘǘƭȅ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ƛƴ ŀƭƭ ǘƘǊŜŜ ŎƻǳƴǘƛŜǎ όулΦос҈ύ 
ōΦ hǾŜǊŀƭƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ттΦпул҈ όŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ϷрлΣлллΦлл ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭύ 

рΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ό¸¢5 уо҈ύ 
ŀΦ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŀǘ флΦр҈ 
ōΦ tǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ тфΦоп҈ 
ŎΦ !Řǳƭǘ .ƻƻƪǎ см҈ 
ŘΦ ¸ƻǳǘƘ .ƻƻƪǎ уу҈ 
ŜΦ 5ƻǿƴƭƻŀŘŀōƭŜ /ƻƴǘŜƴǘ тф҈ 
ŦΦ wŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ [ŜŀǎŜǎ ун҈ 
ƎΦ hǾŜǊŀƭƭ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ {ǘŀǘǳǎ ƛǎ сп҈ όŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ϷрлΣллл ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭύ 

сΦ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ [ƛǎǘƛƴƎ 
ŀΦ ϷмуΣфмтΦфо ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ¸¢5 

тΦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ !ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ 
ŀΦ aƻǾŜŘ ϷнΣлллΦлл ŦǊƻƳ млллπмнлπпмоπнллс !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎπ ¸ƻǳǘƘ ǘƻ млллπмнлπ

пммπнллл .ƻƻƪǎ ŀƴŘ tŀƳǇƘƭŜǘǎπ ¸ƻǳǘƘ 
уΦ .ŀƴƪƛƴƎ 

ŀΦ .ƻǘƘ ƳŀǘǳǊŜŘ /5Ωǎ ǊŜƴŜǿŜŘ ŦƻǊ с ƳƻƴǘƘǎ ŀǘ оΦфн҈ 
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Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES}

   893-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Heather Husted C10/03/2024 $1,418.91

   914-2024 EW 10/03/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C10/04/2024 417.63

   950-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Heather Husted C10/17/2024 1,383.07

  1005-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Jason Bumbico C10/31/2024 3,362.50

  1009-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Heather Husted C10/31/2024 1,179.11

  1029-2024 EW 10/28/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O10/31/2024 75.00

  1031-2024 EW 10/28/2024 EFTPS C10/31/2024 584.02

  1032-2024 EW 10/28/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O10/31/2024 195.88

  1033-2024 EW 10/28/2024 RITA O10/31/2024 133.06

  1034-2024 EW 10/31/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM O10/31/2024 464.43

$9,213.61Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS}

   889-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Sue E Barrick C10/03/2024 $452.36

   890-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Jennifer Bates C10/03/2024 1,513.27

   892-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Rhonda Grogg C10/03/2024 382.13

   894-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Donna Kohler C10/03/2024 723.47

   895-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Lisa Lutes C10/03/2024 730.26

   896-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Jersey Moss C10/03/2024 637.06

   897-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Kendra Selby C10/03/2024 922.84

   900-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Laken Underwood C10/03/2024 791.47

   901-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Nicole Weber C10/03/2024 1,469.63

   913-2024 EW 10/03/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C10/04/2024 40.00

   914-2024 EW 10/03/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C10/04/2024 2,857.97

   943-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Jennifer Baker C10/17/2024 421.64

   944-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Sue E Barrick C10/17/2024 452.36

   945-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Jennifer Bates C10/17/2024 1,267.10

   948-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Rhonda Grogg C10/17/2024 482.43

   951-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Donna Kohler C10/17/2024 505.44

   952-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Lisa Lutes C10/17/2024 531.62

   953-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Jersey Moss C10/17/2024 637.06

   954-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Kendra Selby C10/17/2024 1,045.95

   957-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Nicole Weber C10/17/2024 1,158.87

  7024 PR 10/14/2024 Laken Underwood C10/17/2024 907.25

   959-2024 EW 10/17/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C10/18/2024 40.00

  1028-2024 EW 10/28/2024 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY O10/28/2024 107.27

  1030-2024 CH 10/28/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O10/28/2024 26.52

  1001-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Jennifer Baker C10/31/2024 446.89

  1002-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Sue E Barrick C10/31/2024 452.36

Appropriation Payment Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:13:32 PM

UAN v2024.2
October 2024

Page 1 of 6



Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date
  1003-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Jennifer Bates C10/31/2024 1,286.62

  1007-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Rhonda Grogg C10/31/2024 387.00

  1010-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Donna Kohler C10/31/2024 528.34

  1011-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Lisa Lutes C10/31/2024 623.69

  1012-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Jersey Moss C10/31/2024 627.59

  1013-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Kendra Selby C10/31/2024 1,045.94

  1016-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Laken Underwood C10/31/2024 1,180.54

  1017-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Nicole Weber C10/31/2024 1,176.86

  1029-2024 EW 10/28/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O10/31/2024 150.00

  1031-2024 EW 10/28/2024 EFTPS C10/31/2024 1,803.78

  1032-2024 EW 10/28/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O10/31/2024 480.14

  1033-2024 EW 10/28/2024 RITA O10/31/2024 427.65

  1034-2024 EW 10/31/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM O10/31/2024 1,911.13

$30,632.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES}

   888-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Jennifer Baker C10/03/2024 $298.17

   891-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Eli Benzel C10/03/2024 431.55

   898-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Payton S Selby C10/03/2024 210.95

   899-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Anne Tokos C10/03/2024 133.34

   914-2024 EW 10/03/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C10/04/2024 330.68

   946-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Eli Benzel C10/17/2024 372.73

   947-2024 EP 10/14/2024 RACHAEL CARMINE C10/17/2024 352.45

   949-2024 EP 10/14/2024 TRISTA HOWE C10/17/2024 145.23

   955-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Payton S Selby C10/17/2024 129.89

   956-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Anne Tokos C10/17/2024 96.17

  1028-2024 EW 10/28/2024 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY O10/28/2024 23.67

  1004-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Eli Benzel C10/31/2024 410.23

  1006-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Rachael Carmine C10/31/2024 280.08

  1008-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Trista Howe C10/31/2024 103.73

  1014-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Payton S Selby C10/31/2024 184.02

  1015-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Anne Tokos C10/31/2024 136.45

  1031-2024 EW 10/28/2024 EFTPS C10/31/2024 58.49

  1032-2024 EW 10/28/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O10/31/2024 22.35

  1033-2024 EW 10/28/2024 RITA O10/31/2024 57.10

  1034-2024 EW 10/31/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM O10/31/2024 255.71

$4,032.99Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS}

   892-2024 EP 09/30/2024 Rhonda Grogg C10/03/2024 $97.34

   914-2024 EW 10/03/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C10/04/2024 57.23
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Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date
   948-2024 EP 10/14/2024 Rhonda Grogg C10/17/2024 199.95

   949-2024 EP 10/14/2024 TRISTA HOWE C10/17/2024 130.76

  1007-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Rhonda Grogg C10/31/2024 164.04

  1008-2024 EP 10/28/2024 Trista Howe C10/31/2024 178.29

  1031-2024 EW 10/28/2024 EFTPS C10/31/2024 12.97

  1032-2024 EW 10/28/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation O10/31/2024 8.22

  1033-2024 EW 10/28/2024 RITA O10/31/2024 13.42

  1034-2024 EW 10/31/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM O10/31/2024 78.16

$940.38Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

   914-2024 EW 10/03/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C10/04/2024 $5,128.87

  1034-2024 EW 10/31/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM O10/31/2024 3,793.18

$8,922.05Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-213-0000 Medicare

  1031-2024 EW 10/28/2024 EFTPS C10/31/2024 $610.20

$610.20Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance

  1030-2024 CH 10/28/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O10/28/2024 $31.25

$31.25Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-300-2017 Purchased and Contracted Services{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRA}

  1020-2024 CH 10/28/2024 Stark County District Library O10/28/2024 $330.46

$330.46Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES}

   938-2024 CH 10/08/2024 KISHMAN'S IGA C10/10/2024 $18.89

   974-2024 CH 10/21/2024 Consumers Credit Card C10/21/2024 165.06

  1024-2024 CH 10/28/2024 AMAZON O10/28/2024 47.85

$231.80Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS}

   922-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 $60.45

   923-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 5.99

   926-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 448.40

   927-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 120.21

   928-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 18.00

   931-2024 CH 10/08/2024 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS C10/10/2024 52.61

   941-2024 CH 10/08/2024 AMAZON C10/10/2024 394.44

   967-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 127.24

   970-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 80.00

   971-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 35.99
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   988-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 45.00

   990-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 191.81

   992-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 49.40

   997-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 75.06

   998-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 32.00

   999-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 131.68

$1,868.28Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS}

   924-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 $318.25

   932-2024 CH 10/08/2024 SHOWCASES C10/10/2024 157.52

   940-2024 CH 10/08/2024 AMAZON C10/10/2024 7.99

   966-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 475.53

   968-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 39.91

   974-2024 CH 10/21/2024 Consumers Credit Card C10/21/2024 630.89

   982-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 30.97

   983-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 17.48

   984-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 502.19

   985-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 73.45

   986-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 70.98

   987-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 112.87

   995-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 14.99

   996-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 468.68

  1025-2024 CH 10/28/2024 AMAZON O10/28/2024 13.49

$2,935.19Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT}

   934-2024 CH 10/08/2024 BLACKSTONE AUDIOBOOKS C10/10/2024 $112.83

   965-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 157.50

   981-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 9.95

$280.28Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT}

   933-2024 CH 10/08/2024 MIDWEST TAPE C10/10/2024 $1,630.56

$1,630.56Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-2006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials YOUTH}

   978-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 $13.99

$13.99Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-321-0000 Telephone

   960-2024 CH 10/17/2024 FIRST COMMUNICATIONS C10/17/2024 $673.56

$673.56Account Total:

Appropriation Payment Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:13:32 PM

UAN v2024.2
October 2024

Page 4 of 6



Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date

Account Code: 1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment

   936-2024 CH 10/08/2024 INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC. C10/10/2024 $231.00

   975-2024 CH 10/21/2024 PC CoPilot C10/21/2024 725.00

$956.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal

  1022-2024 CH 10/28/2024 Solid Waste And Recycling O10/28/2024 $120.00

$120.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc

   919-2024 CH 10/03/2024 CLEAN - N - GREEN C10/03/2024 $85.00

   920-2024 CH 10/03/2024 21ST CENTURY ALARM C10/03/2024 349.00

   961-2024 CH 10/17/2024 UNIFIRST C10/17/2024 91.16

   976-2024 CH 10/21/2024 LOVELESS EXTERMINATING O10/21/2024 90.00

   977-2024 CH 10/21/2024 DOWN TO EARTH LAWN & LANDSCAPING LLC O10/21/2024 1,350.50

  1019-2024 CH 10/28/2024 21ST CENTURY ALARM C10/28/2024 112.50

$2,078.16Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas

   942-2024 CH 10/08/2024 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO C10/14/2024 $429.16

$429.16Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts

   925-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 $38.72

   935-2024 CH 10/08/2024 SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO. C10/10/2024 17.50

   963-2024 CH 10/17/2024 dray home repair C10/17/2024 150.00

   974-2024 CH 10/21/2024 Consumers Credit Card C10/21/2024 74.08

   993-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 177.63

  1000-2024 CH 10/25/2024 dray home repair O10/25/2024 1,300.00

  1026-2024 CH 10/28/2024 AMAZON O10/28/2024 19.98

$1,777.91Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-312-0000 Travel and Meeting Expense

   929-2024 CH 10/07/2024 JASON BUMBICO C10/07/2024 $194.30

$194.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity

   974-2024 CH 10/21/2024 Consumers Credit Card C10/21/2024 $12.00

$12.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases

  1021-2024 CH 10/28/2024 copeco C10/28/2024 $411.50

$411.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services
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Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date
   937-2024 CH 10/08/2024 TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO C10/10/2024 $889.70

$889.70Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services

   930-2024 CH 10/08/2024 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. C10/10/2024 $147.75

$147.75Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES}

   921-2024 CH 10/03/2024 AMAZON C10/03/2024 $23.56

  1035-2024 CH 10/31/2024 HUNTINGTON C10/15/2024 5.00

   972-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 81.54

   973-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 134.43

   979-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 24.57

   980-2024 CH 10/21/2024 AMAZON C10/21/2024 44.00

   991-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 12.95

   994-2024 CH 10/24/2024 AMAZON O10/24/2024 22.59

  1023-2024 CH 10/28/2024 AMAZON O10/28/2024 24.99

  1036-2024 CH 11/04/2024 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C10/31/2024 30.00

  1037-2024 CH 11/04/2024 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C10/31/2024 25.00

  1038-2024 CH 11/04/2024 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C10/31/2024 6.67

$435.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-590-0511 Other - Other{Information Technology}

   974-2024 CH 10/21/2024 Consumers Credit Card C10/21/2024 $27.90

$27.90Account Total:

Account Code: 4001-760-331-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Facilities

   962-2024 CH 10/17/2024 INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC. C10/17/2024 $2,388.00

$2,388.00Account Total:

Account Code: 4001-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment

   939-2024 CH 10/08/2024 AMAZON C10/10/2024 $39.99

   964-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 99.98

   969-2024 CH 10/17/2024 AMAZON C10/17/2024 665.98

$805.95Account Total:

$73,020.73Report Total:

Type: AM ï Accounting Manual Warrant, AW ï Accounting Warrant, IM ï Investment Manual Warrant, IW ï Investment Warrant, PM ï
Payroll Manual Warrant, PR ï Payroll Warrant, RW ï Reduction of Receipt Warrant, SW ï Skipped Warrant, WH ï Withholding Warrant,
WS ï Special Warrant, POS ADJ ï Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ ï Negative Adjustment, POS REAL ï Positive Reallocation , NEG
REAL ï Negative, CH - Account Charge, MR - Memo Receipt
Status: C ï Cleared,  O ï Outstanding, V ï Voided, B - Batch
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Bank Reconciliation
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

Prior UAN Balance:

Receipts:

Payments:

Adjustments:

Current UAN Balance as of 10/31/2024:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted UAN Balance as of 10/31/2024:

Entered Bank Balances as of 10/31/2024:

Deposits in Transit:

Outstanding Payments:

Outstanding Adjustments:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted Bank Balances as of 10/31/2024:

Balances Reconciled

$1,034,244.03

$63,548.03

$73,025.73

$0.00

$1,024,766.33

$0.00

$1,024,766.33

$1,024,766.33

$1,037,494.53

$0.00

$12,728.20

$0.00

$0.00

+

-

+

+

+

-

+

+

Governing Board Signatures

There are no outstanding receipts as of 10/31/2024.

There are no outstanding adjustments as of 10/31/2024.
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Bank Balances
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

Difference
Entered Bank

Balance
Calculated

Bank Balance
Prior Bank

BalanceNameType Number
$0.00$130,781.67$130,781.67$133,861.36PRIMARYPrimary

$0.00$109.20$109.20$109.20CHANGE AMTSecondary

$0.00$60.00$60.00$60.00PETTYCASH2Secondary

$0.00$21,897.43$21,897.43$21,888.43CD042517Investment

$0.00$22,953.46$22,953.46$22,866.09CD072716Investment

$0.00$23,211.66$23,211.66$23,123.31CD082817Investment

$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00CDAR-HUNTInvestment

$0.00$79,005.82$79,005.82$79,005.82HUNT 26 CDInvestment

$0.00$167,617.40$167,617.40$167,282.36Hunt. MMInvestment

$0.00$591,857.89$591,857.89$590,854.25Money MarkInvestment

$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00STAR OHIOInvestment

$1,037,494.53 $1,037,494.53 $0.00$1,039,050.82Total:

Page 2 of 8



Outstanding Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic    976-2024 10/21/2024 $90.00LOVELESS EXTERMINATING

PRIMARY Electronic    977-2024 10/21/2024 $1,350.50DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic    990-2024 10/24/2024 $191.81AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    991-2024 10/24/2024 $12.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    992-2024 10/24/2024 $49.40AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    993-2024 10/24/2024 $177.63AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    994-2024 10/24/2024 $22.59AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    995-2024 10/24/2024 $14.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    996-2024 10/24/2024 $468.68AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    997-2024 10/24/2024 $75.06AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    998-2024 10/24/2024 $32.00AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    999-2024 10/24/2024 $131.68AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1000-2024 10/25/2024 $1,300.00dray home repair

PRIMARY Electronic   1020-2024 10/28/2024 $330.46Stark County District Library

PRIMARY Electronic   1022-2024 10/28/2024 $120.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic   1023-2024 10/28/2024 $24.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1024-2024 10/28/2024 $47.85AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1025-2024 10/28/2024 $13.49AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1026-2024 10/28/2024 $19.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1028-2024 10/28/2024 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic   1029-2024 10/31/2024 $225.00STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX
PLAN ACCOUNT

PRIMARY Electronic   1030-2024 10/28/2024 $57.77STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

PRIMARY Electronic   1032-2024 10/31/2024 $706.59Ohio Department of Taxation

PRIMARY Electronic   1033-2024 10/31/2024 $631.23RITA

PRIMARY Electronic   1034-2024 10/31/2024 $6,502.61OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

$12,728.20
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic    821-2024 09/12/2024 $120.00LOVELESS EXTERMINATING

PRIMARY Electronic    850-2024 09/18/2024 $98.75BOOK FARM

PRIMARY Electronic    877-2024 09/26/2024 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic    878-2024 09/26/2024 $44.18AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    879-2024 09/26/2024 $48.29AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    880-2024 09/26/2024 $112.63AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    881-2024 09/26/2024 $100.92AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    882-2024 09/26/2024 $120.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic    883-2024 09/26/2024 $78.80UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES,
INC.

PRIMARY Electronic    884-2024 09/26/2024 $600.00PC CoPilot

PRIMARY Electronic    886-2024 09/26/2024 $209.00DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic    887-2024 09/26/2024 $1,871.60AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

PRIMARY Electronic    888-2024 10/03/2024 $298.17Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic    889-2024 10/03/2024 $452.36Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic    890-2024 10/03/2024 $1,513.27Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic    891-2024 10/03/2024 $431.55Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic    892-2024 10/03/2024 $479.47Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic    893-2024 10/03/2024 $1,418.91Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic    894-2024 10/03/2024 $723.47Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic    895-2024 10/03/2024 $730.26Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic    896-2024 10/03/2024 $637.06Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic    897-2024 10/03/2024 $922.84Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic    898-2024 10/03/2024 $210.95Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic    899-2024 10/03/2024 $133.34Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic    900-2024 10/03/2024 $791.47Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic    901-2024 10/03/2024 $1,469.63Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic    903-2024 09/30/2024 $108.88BLACKSTONE AUDIOBOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic    904-2024 09/30/2024 $516.07CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT

PRIMARY Electronic    905-2024 09/30/2024 $120.74AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    906-2024 09/30/2024 $231.87AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    907-2024 09/30/2024 $52.34AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    908-2024 09/30/2024 $103.46AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    909-2024 09/30/2024 $29.71AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    910-2024 09/30/2024 $15.00AMAZON
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee

PRIMARY Electronic    911-2024 09/30/2024 $27.90AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    912-2024 09/30/2024 $65.71AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    913-2024 10/04/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic    914-2024 10/04/2024 $8,792.38OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PRIMARY Electronic    919-2024 10/03/2024 $85.00CLEAN - N - GREEN

PRIMARY Electronic    920-2024 10/03/2024 $349.0021ST CENTURY ALARM

PRIMARY Electronic    921-2024 10/03/2024 $23.56AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    922-2024 10/03/2024 $60.45AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    923-2024 10/03/2024 $5.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    924-2024 10/03/2024 $318.25AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    925-2024 10/03/2024 $38.72AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    926-2024 10/03/2024 $448.40AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    927-2024 10/03/2024 $120.21AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    928-2024 10/03/2024 $18.00AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    929-2024 10/07/2024 $194.30JASON BUMBICO

PRIMARY Electronic    930-2024 10/10/2024 $147.75UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES,
INC.

PRIMARY Electronic    931-2024 10/10/2024 $52.61BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic    932-2024 10/10/2024 $157.52SHOWCASES

PRIMARY Electronic    933-2024 10/10/2024 $1,630.56MIDWEST TAPE

PRIMARY Electronic    934-2024 10/10/2024 $112.83BLACKSTONE AUDIOBOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic    935-2024 10/10/2024 $17.50SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO.

PRIMARY Electronic    936-2024 10/10/2024 $231.00INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC.

PRIMARY Electronic    937-2024 10/10/2024 $889.70TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic    938-2024 10/10/2024 $18.89KISHMAN'S IGA

PRIMARY Electronic    939-2024 10/10/2024 $39.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    940-2024 10/10/2024 $7.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    941-2024 10/10/2024 $394.44AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    942-2024 10/14/2024 $429.16COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic    943-2024 10/17/2024 $421.64Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic    944-2024 10/17/2024 $452.36Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic    945-2024 10/17/2024 $1,267.10Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic    946-2024 10/17/2024 $372.73Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic    947-2024 10/17/2024 $352.45RACHAEL CARMINE

PRIMARY Electronic    948-2024 10/17/2024 $682.38Rhonda Grogg
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic    949-2024 10/17/2024 $275.99TRISTA HOWE

PRIMARY Electronic    950-2024 10/17/2024 $1,383.07Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic    951-2024 10/17/2024 $505.44Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic    952-2024 10/17/2024 $531.62Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic    953-2024 10/17/2024 $637.06Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic    954-2024 10/17/2024 $1,045.95Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic    955-2024 10/17/2024 $129.89Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic    956-2024 10/17/2024 $96.17Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic    957-2024 10/17/2024 $1,158.87Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic    959-2024 10/18/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic    960-2024 10/17/2024 $673.56FIRST COMMUNICATIONS

PRIMARY Electronic    961-2024 10/17/2024 $91.16UNIFIRST

PRIMARY Electronic    962-2024 10/17/2024 $2,388.00INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC.

PRIMARY Electronic    963-2024 10/17/2024 $150.00dray home repair

PRIMARY Electronic    964-2024 10/17/2024 $99.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    965-2024 10/17/2024 $157.50AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    966-2024 10/17/2024 $475.53AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    967-2024 10/17/2024 $127.24AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    968-2024 10/17/2024 $39.91AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    969-2024 10/17/2024 $665.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    970-2024 10/17/2024 $80.00AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    971-2024 10/17/2024 $35.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    972-2024 10/17/2024 $81.54AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    973-2024 10/17/2024 $134.43AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    974-2024 10/21/2024 $909.93Consumers Credit Card

PRIMARY Electronic    975-2024 10/21/2024 $725.00PC CoPilot

PRIMARY Electronic    978-2024 10/21/2024 $13.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    979-2024 10/21/2024 $24.57AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    980-2024 10/21/2024 $44.00AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    981-2024 10/21/2024 $9.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    982-2024 10/21/2024 $30.97AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    983-2024 10/21/2024 $17.48AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    984-2024 10/21/2024 $502.19AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    985-2024 10/21/2024 $73.45AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    986-2024 10/21/2024 $70.98AMAZON
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic    987-2024 10/21/2024 $112.87AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic    988-2024 10/21/2024 $45.00AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1001-2024 10/31/2024 $446.89Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic   1002-2024 10/31/2024 $452.36Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic   1003-2024 10/31/2024 $1,286.62Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic   1004-2024 10/31/2024 $410.23Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic   1005-2024 10/31/2024 $3,362.50Jason Bumbico

PRIMARY Electronic   1006-2024 10/31/2024 $280.08Rachael Carmine

PRIMARY Electronic   1007-2024 10/31/2024 $551.04Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic   1008-2024 10/31/2024 $282.02Trista Howe

PRIMARY Electronic   1009-2024 10/31/2024 $1,179.11Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic   1010-2024 10/31/2024 $528.34Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic   1011-2024 10/31/2024 $623.69Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic   1012-2024 10/31/2024 $627.59Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic   1013-2024 10/31/2024 $1,045.94Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1014-2024 10/31/2024 $184.02Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1015-2024 10/31/2024 $136.45Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic   1016-2024 10/31/2024 $1,180.54Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic   1017-2024 10/31/2024 $1,176.86Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic   1019-2024 10/28/2024 $112.5021ST CENTURY ALARM

PRIMARY Electronic   1021-2024 10/28/2024 $411.50copeco

PRIMARY Electronic   1031-2024 10/31/2024 $3,069.46EFTPS

PRIMARY Electronic   1035-2024 10/15/2024 $5.00HUNTINGTON

PRIMARY Electronic   1036-2024 10/31/2024 $30.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic   1037-2024 10/31/2024 $25.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic   1038-2024 10/31/2024 $6.67CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Warrant   7024 10/17/2024 $907.25Laken Underwood

Hunt. MM Inv Transfer 10/15/2024 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

$65,104.32
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Cleared Receipts
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:11:34 PM

UAN v2024.2
Reconciled Date 10/31/2024
Posted 11/4/2024 4:43:23 PM

TypeAccount Receipt # Post Date AmountSourceTicket #
PRIMARY Standard    152-2024 10/03/2024 $71.40Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    155-2024 10/07/2024 $50.46Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    156-2024 10/10/2024 $50.29Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    160-2024 10/11/2024 $46,708.18STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    158-2024 10/15/2024 $12,423.85CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    159-2024 10/16/2024 $1,469.26COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    157-2024 10/17/2024 $114.57Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    161-2024 10/21/2024 $462.10Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    162-2024 10/24/2024 $352.42Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    163-2024 10/28/2024 $203.60Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    164-2024 10/31/2024 $108.50Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Inv Transfer 10/15/2024 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

CD042517 Interest    167-2024 10/25/2024 $9.00CD042517

CD072716 Interest    166-2024 10/25/2024 $87.37CD072716

CD082817 Interest    165-2024 10/28/2024 $88.35CD082817

Hunt. MM Interest    170-2024 10/31/2024 $340.04Hunt. MM

Money Mark Interest    169-2024 10/31/2024 $1,003.64Money Mark

$63,548.03
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10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $0.80 CSTD

$0.80Account Total:

10/11/2024   160-2024 STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE10/17/2024 $46,708.18 CSTD

$46,708.18Account Total:

10/15/2024   158-2024 CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE10/17/2024 $12,423.85 CSTD

$12,423.85Account Total:

10/16/2024   159-2024 COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE10/17/2024 $1,469.26 CSTD

$1,469.26Account Total:

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $8.60 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $6.99 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $44.95 CSTD

$60.54Account Total:

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $14.70 CSTD

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $18.65 CSTD

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $6.35 CSTD

10/07/2024   155-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/07/2024 $12.45 CSTD

10/07/2024   155-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/07/2024 $9.75 CSTD

10/07/2024   155-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/07/2024 $19.30 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $9.10 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $1.40 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $6.80 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $3.20 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $0.40 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $13.42 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $25.55 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $4.40 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $13.10 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $4.70 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $22.50 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $6.25 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $5.60 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $27.20 CSTD

10/28/2024   163-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/28/2024 $31.55 CSTD

10/28/2024   163-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/28/2024 $25.45 CSTD

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:13:03 PM

UAN v2024.2
October 2024

1000-190-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0011Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0012Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-240-0013Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-310-0311Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-340-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $4.25 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $7.80 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $12.00 CSTD

$305.87Account Total:

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $0.80 CSTD

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $2.80 CSTD

10/07/2024   155-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/07/2024 $5.26 CSTD

10/07/2024   155-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/07/2024 $0.20 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $11.50 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $1.50 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $1.50 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $14.70 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $9.35 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $3.40 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $5.15 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $8.40 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $0.35 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $1.65 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $100.80 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $22.15 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $11.20 CSTD

10/28/2024   163-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/28/2024 $5.60 CSTD

10/28/2024   163-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/28/2024 $0.50 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $1.10 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $0.10 CSTD

$208.01Account Total:

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $12.50 CSTD

10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $2.00 CSTD

10/07/2024   155-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/07/2024 $3.50 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $5.50 CSTD

10/10/2024   156-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/10/2024 $6.00 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $10.00 CSTD

10/17/2024   157-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/17/2024 $3.50 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $2.00 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $3.50 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $3.00 CSTD

10/28/2024   163-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/28/2024 $2.00 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $2.00 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $4.00 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $7.50 CSTD

$67.00Account Total:

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:13:03 PM

UAN v2024.2
October 2024

1000-340-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-399-0397Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-399-0398Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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10/03/2024   152-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/03/2024 $5.00 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $349.70 CSTD

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $23.25 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $45.72 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $39.75 CSTD

10/24/2024   162-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/24/2024 $87.25 CSTD

10/28/2024   163-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/28/2024 $96.00 CSTD

10/28/2024   163-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/28/2024 $42.50 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $47.00 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $2.00 CSTD

10/31/2024   164-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/31/2024 $20.75 CSTD

$758.92Account Total:

10/28/2024   165-2024 CD08281710/31/2024 $88.35 CINT

10/25/2024   166-2024 CD07271610/31/2024 $87.37 CINT

10/25/2024   167-2024 CD04251710/31/2024 $9.00 CINT

10/31/2024   169-2024 Money Mark11/04/2024 $484.89 CINT

10/31/2024   170-2024 Hunt. MM11/04/2024 $164.28 CINT

$833.89Account Total:

10/21/2024   161-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers10/21/2024 $12.20 CSTD

$12.20Account Total:

10/31/2024   169-2024 Money Mark11/04/2024 $518.75 CINT

10/31/2024   170-2024 Hunt. MM11/04/2024 $175.76 CINT

$694.51Account Total:

$63,543.03Report Total:

Status: O - Outstanding, C - Cleared, V - Voided, B - Batch

Type: STD - Standard Receipt, INT - Interest Receipt, MEMO - Memo Receipt, GAIN - Capital Gain, POS ADJ - Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ - Negative
Adjustment, POS REAL - Positive Reallocation, NEG REAL - Negative Reallocation

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 11/4/2024 5:13:03 PM

UAN v2024.2
October 2024

1000-651-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-701-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-820-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

4001-701-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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Minerva Public Library
677 Lynnwood Dr
MINERVA, OH 44657
USA

24AR2066711

09/11/2024

CONTRACT INVOICE

Invoice Number:

Invoice Date:

Bill To: Customer: Minerva Public Library

677 Lynnwood Dr
MINERVA, OH 44657

You can now pay your invoices online
at https://er.visualedge.com/einfo

Payment TermsAccount No Invoice Total Balance Due

COPMP34-CR 10 Days $ 115.10 $ 0.0009/21/2024

Due Date

Contract Number Contact P.O. Number

BDL27406-01 03/15/2024

Start Date Exp. DateContract Amount

$ 115.10Brenda Griffith 330-868-4101 06/14/2029

Remarks

Summary:

$0.00Contract base rate charge for this billing period

Contract Overage charge for the 06/15/2024 to 09/14/2024 Overage period $115.10 **

$115.10**See Overage details below

Detail:

Equipment included under this contract

Minerva Public Library 677 Lynnwood Dr, MINERVA, OH 44657

Kyocera/KYTA2554ci
Number LocationSerial Number Base Adj.

OS-VEOH5947 19X3702500 $0.00 Minerva Public Library 677 Lynnwood Dr
MINERVA, OH 44657

Meter Type Begin Meter End Meter TotalCredits Billable RateMeter Group Covered Overage

B\W 15,051 25,088 010,037B\W ****18,000 $0.069000 $0.00

COL TIER 1 2,404 5,333 02,929Color Level 1 ****4,500 $0.040000 $0.00

COL TIER 2 3,759 7,710 3,9513,951Color Level 2 + 3 ****0 $0.029000 $114.58

COL TIER 3 715 733 1818Color Level 2 + 3 ****0 $0.029000 $0.52

** Allocated amount from meter group $115.10

1801 W Olympic BLVD Pasadena, CA 91199-2594

Remit to: Visual Edge IT, Inc FILE 2594
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TEEN GAMING SPACE

Associated Costs

HD 70Ř Television 70 | Item Link | Price: $380

Wall Mount | Item Link | Price: $60

Bean Bag Chairs (4) | Item Link | Price: $40

Nintendo Switch Mount | Item Link | Price: $15

Game: Super Smash Brothers | Item Link | Price: $50

Game: Super Mario Party | Item Link | Price: $50

Game: Splatoon 2 | Item Link | Price: $45

Game: Just Dance 2025 | Item Link | Price: $50

Joy-Con Controllers (2) | Item Link | Price: $70

Controller Grips (8) | Item Link | Price:  $155

Yacker Tracker | Item Link | Price:  $150

Wall Mount Installation | Dray Home Repair | Quote: $200

Electrical Outlet Installation | Ray Electric | Quote: $200

Gift Cards for Game Tournament | 6 @ $20 | Cost: $120

TOTAL: ~$2045.00

TELEVISION WITH SWITCH RESTROOMSSTAIRS

FO
 O

FFIC
E

BEANBAG

ARMCHAIR

https://www.bestbuy.com/site/insignia-70-class-f50-series-led-4k-uhd-smart-fire-tv/6580446.p?skuId=6580446
https://www.bestbuy.com/site/insignia-70-class-f50-series-led-4k-uhd-smart-fire-tv/6580446.p?skuId=6580446
https://www.bestbuy.com/site/best-buy-essentials-full-motion-tv-wall-mount-for-47-84-tvs-black/6451333.p?skuId=6451333
https://www.bestbuy.com/site/best-buy-essentials-full-motion-tv-wall-mount-for-47-84-tvs-black/6451333.p?skuId=6451333
https://www.bestbuy.com/site/best-buy-essentials-full-motion-tv-wall-mount-for-47-84-tvs-black/6451333.p?skuId=6451333
https://www.bestbuy.com/site/best-buy-essentials-full-motion-tv-wall-mount-for-47-84-tvs-black/6451333.p?skuId=6451333
https://www.amazon.com/BracNova-Nintendo-Switch-Steel-Controller-Console/dp/B0CCRR7125/ref=asc_df_B0CCRR7125?mcid=f4017b505d9234649b8495898fdb6dce&hvocijid=7014446147291659071-B0CCRR7125-&hvexpln=73&tag=hyprod-20&linkCode=df0&hvadid=692875362841&hvpos=&hvnetw=g&hvrand=7014446147291659071&hvpone=&hvptwo=&hvqmt=&hvdev=c&hvdvcmdl=&hvlocint=&hvlocphy=9015514&hvtargid=pla-2281435179498&psc=1
https://www.amazon.com/BracNova-Nintendo-Switch-Steel-Controller-Console/dp/B0CCRR7125/ref=asc_df_B0CCRR7125?mcid=f4017b505d9234649b8495898fdb6dce&hvocijid=7014446147291659071-B0CCRR7125-&hvexpln=73&tag=hyprod-20&linkCode=df0&hvadid=692875362841&hvpos=&hvnetw=g&hvrand=7014446147291659071&hvpone=&hvptwo=&hvqmt=&hvdev=c&hvdvcmdl=&hvlocint=&hvlocphy=9015514&hvtargid=pla-2281435179498&psc=1
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Children’s Internet Protection Act (CIPA) 

The Children's Internet Protection Act (CIPA) was enacted by Congress in 2000 to address concerns 
about children's access to obscene or harmful content over the Internet. CIPA imposes certain 
requirements on schools or libraries that receive discounts for Internet access or internal connections 
through the E-rate program – a program that makes certain communications services and products more 
affordable for eligible schools and libraries. In early 2001, the FCC issued rules implementing CIPA and 
provided updates to those rules in 2011. 

What CIPA requires 

Schools and libraries subject to CIPA may not receive the discounts offered by the E-rate program 
unless they certify that they have an Internet safety policy that includes technology protection 
measures. The protection measures must block or filter Internet access to pictures that are: (a) 
obscene; (b) child pornography; or (c) harmful to minors (for computers that are accessed by minors). 
Before adopting this Internet safety policy, schools and libraries must provide reasonable notice and 
hold at least one public hearing or meeting to address the proposal. 

Schools subject to CIPA have two additional certification requirements: 1) their Internet safety policies 
must include monitoring the online activities of minors; and 2) as required by the Protecting Children in 
the 21st Century Act, they must provide for educating minors about appropriate online behavior, 
including interacting with other individuals on social networking websites and in chat rooms, and 
cyberbullying awareness and response. 

Schools and libraries subject to CIPA are required to adopt and implement an Internet safety policy 
addressing:  

 Access by minors to inappropriate matter on the Internet;
 The safety and security of minors when using electronic mail, chat rooms and other forms of

direct electronic communications;
 Unauthorized access, including so-called “hacking,” and other unlawful activities by minors

online;
 Unauthorized disclosure, use, and dissemination of personal information regarding minors; and
 Measures restricting minors' access to materials harmful to them.

Schools and libraries must certify they are in compliance with CIPA before they can receive E-rate 
funding.    

 CIPA does not apply to schools and libraries receiving discounts only for telecommunications
service only;

 An authorized person may disable the blocking or filtering measure during use by an adult to
enable access for bona fide research or other lawful purposes.

 CIPA does not require the tracking of Internet use by minors or adults.

You can find out more about CIPA or apply for E-rate funding by contacting the Universal Service 
Administrative Company's (USAC) Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) at sl.universalservice.org. SLD 

http://www.fcc.gov/consumer-governmental-affairs-bureau
http://www.sl.universalservice.org/
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also operates a client service bureau to answer questions at 1-888-203-8100 or via email through the 
SLD website. 

Filing a complaint 

You have multiple options for filing a complaint with the FCC: 

 File a complaint online at https://consumercomplaints.fcc.gov

 By phone: 1-888-CALL-FCC (1-888-225-5322); TTY: 1-888-TELL-FCC (1-888-835-5322); ASL:

1-844-432-2275

 By mail (please include your name, address, contact information and as much detail about your

complaint as possible):

Federal Communications Commission 
Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau 
Consumer Inquiries and Complaints Division 
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554 

Alternate formats 

To request this article in an alternate format - braille, large print, Word or text document or audio - write 
or call us at the address or phone number at the bottom of the page, or send an email to 
fcc504@fcc.gov. 

Last Reviewed: 12/30/19

http://www.fcc.gov/consumer-governmental-affairs-bureau
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Ŧŀƛƭ ǘƻ ōƭƻŎƪ ƻōƧŜŎǘƛƻƴŀōƭŜ ŎƻƴǘŜƴǘΦ ¦ǎŜǊǎ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŀǿŀǊŜ ǘƘŀǘ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ ŦƛƭǘŜǊƛƴƎ 
ǎƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ŦƻǊ /Lt! ŎƻƳǇƭƛŀƴŎŜ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƴƻǘ ǎǳōǎǘƛǘǳǘŜ ŦƻǊ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ 
ƧǳŘƎƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘκƻǊ ǇŀǊŜƴǘŀƭ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ƻǾŜǊǎƛƎƘǘΦ 
 
!ǎ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǿ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǿƛƭƭ ŘƛǎŀōƭŜ ŦƛƭǘŜǊŜŘ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ǘƻ ǇŜǊǎƻƴǎ му ƻǊ 
ƻƭŘŜǊ ǿƘƻ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ ƛǘ ŦƻǊ ōƻƴŀ ŦƛŘŜ ǊŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ ƻǊ ŀƴȅ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƭŀǿŦǳƭ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎΦ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ 
tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ǎǘŀŦŦ Ƴŀȅ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ ǇǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜκŦƛƭǘŜǊƛƴƎ ǎƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ 
ǘƻ ōŜ ŘƛǎŀōƭŜŘ ƛŦ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǿƻǊƪ ŘǳǘƛŜǎΦ tǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎ ŦƻǊ ŘƛǎŀōƭƛƴƎ 



ǘƘŜ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜǎ ǎƘŀƭƭ ōŜ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƻǊ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ 
ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛǾŜǎΦ 
 
LƴŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ bŜǘǿƻǊƪ ¦ǎŀƎŜ 
 
¢ƻ ǘƘŜ ŜȄǘŜƴǘ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŀƭΣ ǎǘŜǇǎ ǎƘŀƭƭ ōŜ ǘŀƪŜƴ ǘƻ ǇǊƻƳƻǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǎŀŦŜǘȅ ŀƴŘ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ƻŦ 
ǳǎŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻƴƭƛƴŜ ŎƻƳǇǳǘŜǊ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪ ǿƘŜƴ ǳǎƛƴƎ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛŎ 
ƳŀƛƭΣ ŎƘŀǘ ǊƻƻƳǎΣ ƛƴǎǘŀƴǘ ƳŜǎǎŀƎƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŦƻǊƳǎ ƻŦ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛŎ 
ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
{ǇŜŎƛŦƛŎŀƭƭȅΣ ŀǎ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ /ƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΩǎ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ tǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴ !ŎǘΣ ǇǊŜǾŜƴǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ 
ƛƴŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪ ǳǎŀƎŜ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎΥ όŀύ ǳƴŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ŀŎŎŜǎǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǎƻπŎŀƭƭŜŘ 
ΨƘŀŎƪƛƴƎΣΩ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǳƴƭŀǿŦǳƭ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΤ ŀƴŘ όōύ ǳƴŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ŘƛǎŎƭƻǎǳǊŜΣ ǳǎŜΣ ŀƴŘ 
ŘƛǎǎŜƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀƭ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ ƳƛƴƻǊǎΦ 
 
9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴΣ {ǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ aƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎ 
 
¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŀŦŦƛǊƳǎ ŀƴŘ ŀŎƪƴƻǿƭŜŘƎŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƎƘǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƻŦ ǇŀǊŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ 
ŎŀǊŜƎƛǾŜǊǎ ǘƻ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊ ŀƴŘ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŜ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΩǎ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ǘƻ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ 
ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘƻǎŜ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘΦ 
 
tŀǊŜƴǘǎ ƻǊ ŎŀǊŜƎƛǾŜǊǎ ŀǊŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŀƴŘκƻǊ 
ŀŎŎŜǎǎŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ /ƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΣ ŘŜŦƛƴŜŘ ŀǎ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ му ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻŦ ŀƎŜΣ 
ǿƘƻ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ ǳƴǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎŜŘ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ŜȄǇƻǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ ƻǊ ŘƛǎǘǳǊōƛƴƎ 
ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƛƳŀƎŜǎΦ tŀǊŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎŜŘ ǘƻ ŘƛǎŎǳǎǎ ǘƘŜ ǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ 
ƛƴ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŦŀƳƛƭȅ ǾŀƭǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ ōƻǳƴŘŀǊƛŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ŀƴŘ ǘŜŜƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƻ 
ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴκǘŜŜƴΩǎ ǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘΦ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ !ŎŎŜǎǎ 
 
¦ǎŜǊǎ ŀǊŜ ŎŀǳǘƛƻƴŜŘ ǘƘŀǘΣ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ƛƴ ŀƴ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛŎ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ 
ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ Ŏŀƴƴƻǘ ōŜ ƎǳŀǊŀƴǘŜŜŘΣ ŀƭƭ ǘǊŀƴǎŀŎǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŦƛƭŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ 
ǾǳƭƴŜǊŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǳƴŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ŀƴŘ ǳǎŜ ŀƴŘΣ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜΣ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘ 
ǇǳōƭƛŎΦ 
 



LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ƛǎ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ƻƴ ŎƻƳǇǳǘŜǊǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ƻǇŜƴ 
ǇǳōƭƛŎ ŀǊŜŀǎ ŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ǎǳǇŜǊǾƛǎƛƻƴΦ {ǘŀŦŦ ƛǎ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ŀǎǎƛǎǘ ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ǿƘƻ 
ƴŜŜŘ ƘŜƭǇ ŦƛƴŘƛƴƎ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘΦ ¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǊŜǎŜǊǾŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƎƘǘ ǘƻ 
ŜƴƎŀƎŜ ƛƴ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΣ ōƻǘƘ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛŎ ŀƴŘ ƴƻƴπŜƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛŎΣ ŀǘ ƛǘǎ ǎƻƭŜ 
ŘƛǎŎǊŜǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ƴƻǘƛŎŜ ǳƴƭŜǎǎ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ ōȅ ƭŀǿΦ {ǳŎƘ 
ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜǎ Ƴŀȅ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜΣ ōǳǘ ŀǊŜ ƴƻǘ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ǘƻΣ ǘƘƻǎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜ ƻŦ ƳƻƴƛǘƻǊƛƴƎ 
ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘ ƻŦ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ 
ƻƴ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜƳƛǎŜǎΦ 
 
!ŘƻǇǘƛƻƴ 
 
¢Ƙƛǎ LƴǘŜǊƴŜǘ {ŀŦŜǘȅ tƻƭƛŎȅ ǿŀǎ ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ŀǘ ŀ 
ǇǳōƭƛŎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΣ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ƴƻǘƛŎŜΣ ƻƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нмΣ нлнпΦ 









Revenue Operations

Account Code Account Name 2023 Actual нлнп нлнр
1000-190-0000 Other - Local Taxes $8.18 нрΦллϷ                            нрΦллϷ                            
1000-212-0000 Restricted Federal Grants-In-Aid $0.00 πϷ                                
1000-222-0000 Restricted State Grants-In-Aid $0.00 πϷ                                
1000-240-0011 Public Library Fund - State{STARK CO.} $656,938.07 сооΣнплΦллϷ                   сосΣуммΦллϷ                   
1000-240-0012 Public Library Fund - State{CARROLL CO.} ϷмтпΣтоуΦмо мсуΣпопΦллϷ                   мсфΣоурΦллϷ                   
1000-240-0013 Public Library Fund - State{COLUMBIANA CO.} ϷнлΣсспΦсф мфΣфмфΦллϷ                     нлΣнффΦллϷ                     
1000-310-0311 Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{FINES & FEES} $460.90 орлΦллϷ                          орлΦллϷ                          
1000-310-0312 Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{LOST ITEM} $228.25 нллΦллϷ                          πϷ                                
1000-310-0314 Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{LOST CARD FEE} $1.00 πϷ                                
1000-340-0000 Patron Copier Income $2,752.58 мΣтрлΦллϷ                       мΣтрлΦллϷ                       
1000-360-0000 Patron Class and Seminar Fees $0.00 πϷ                                
1000-399-0000 Other - Patron Fines and Fees $48.68 πϷ                                
1000-399-0397 Other - Patron Fines and Fees{patron printing} $1,488.50 мΣрллΦллϷ                       мΣрллΦллϷ                       
1000-399-0398 Other - Patron Fines and Fees{FAX FEE} $451.92 рллΦллϷ                          рллΦллϷ                          
1000-611-0000 Restricted Contributions - Individuals $0.00 πϷ                                
1000-612-0000 Restricted Contributions - Businesses $0.00 πϷ                                
1000-612-2018 Restricted Contributions - Businesses{YOUTH SUMMER READING } $2,175.00 мΣрллΦллϷ                       мΣрллΦллϷ                       
1000-613-0000 Restricted Contributions - Foundations $0.00 πϷ                                
1000-651-0000 Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals $7,326.39 пΣлллΦллϷ                       оΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-652-0000 Unrestricted Contributions - Businesses $0.00 πϷ                                
1000-701-0000 Interest or Dividends on Investments $6,189.96 сΣлллΦллϷ                       рΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-820-0000 Sale of Supplies for Resale $118.82 мллΦллϷ                          мллΦллϷ                          
1000-831-2017 Rental of Meeting Rooms{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRARY} $125.08 рлΦллϷ                            πϷ                                
1000-871-0000 Refunds for Overpayment $83.38 мΣрллΦллϷ                       πϷ                                
1000-872-0000 Insurance Reimbursements $0.00 рллΦллϷ                          πϷ                                
1000-892-0000 Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating $0.00 πϷ                                

Total Current Year Income ϷутоΣтффΦро уофΣрсуΦллϷ                  уплΣннлΦллϷ                  
General Revenue Fund Carryover as of January 1 ϷопоΣслуΦлл ппнΣтрфΦплϷ                  опсΣлфнΦноϷ                  
Total Current Year Operating Revenue(Income + Carryover) $1,217,407.53 мΣнунΣонтΦплϷ               мΣмусΣомнΦноϷ               

4001-701-0000 Interest or Dividends on Investments нΣттлΦотϷ                 πϷ                                πϷ                                
4001-931-0000 Transfers - In рлΣлллΦллϷ               рлΣлллΦллϷ                     рлΣлллΦллϷ                     

Total Current Year Income- Capital рнΣттлΦотϷ               рлΣлллΦллϷ                     рлΣлллΦллϷ                     
Capital Projects Fund as of January 1 unrestricted ϷруфΣртмΦлл ртфΣфолΦртϷ                  пнфΣлттΦроϷ                  
Total Cash on Hand January 1 (Carryover + Capital) $642,341.37 снфΣфолΦртϷ                  птфΣлттΦроϷ                  

Total  Revenue (Annual Revenue + Carryover + Capital) $1,516,140.90 мΣфмнΣнртΦфтϷ               мΣссрΣоуфΦтсϷ               

APPROPRIATION

Account Code Account Name 2023 Actual 2024 2025

Total Wage and Leave $383,946.05 ϷпмлΣпллΦлл прлΣлллΦллϷ                  
1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} ϷмлпΣрнфΦпс ϷфнΣлллΦлл млрΣлллΦллϷ                   

service award πϷ                                
retirement payout sick leave + 2 weeks vacation πϷ                                
Cash-in-lieu of insurance (12 x 300 x 2) тΣнллΦллϷ                       πϷ                                

1000-110-110-0002 Salaries{MANAGERS} ϷпнΣмуоΦфр πϷ                                
service award πϷ                                

1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS} ϷнмтΣмсфΦоп нурΣлллΦллϷ                   оллΣлллΦллϷ                   
 retirement max payout sick leave + estimated payout vacation сΣлллΦллϷ                       
Cash-in-lieu of insurance (12 x 300 x 2); service award ; skills stipend тΣнллΦллϷ                       

1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES} ϷтΣпнрΦум рΣлллΦллϷ                       орΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS} ϷмнΣсотΦпф уΣлллΦллϷ                       млΣлллΦллϷ                     

service award πϷ                                
Total InDirect Benefit ϷфоΣноуΦмс ммфΣотлΦллϷ                  мпнΣрнрΦллϷ                  

1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (14% gross wages) ϷпфΣфлсΦун ррΣлллΦллϷ                     соΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-110-213-0000 Medicare (1.45% gross wages) ϷрΣнннΦмп сΣлллΦллϷ                       сΣрнрΦллϷ                       
1000-110-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance ϷотΣнтмΦтт рлΣлллΦллϷ                     срΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance ϷпроΦпо мΣлллΦллϷ                       рллΦллϷ                          
1000-110-223-0000 Dental Insurance ϷлΦлл πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-110-224-0000 Vision Insurance ϷлΦлл πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-110-225-0000 Workers' Compensation ϷоупΦлл мΣотлΦллϷ                       мΣрллΦллϷ                       
1000-110-291-0000 Unemployment Benefits ϷлΦлл сΣлллΦллϷ                       сΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-110-300-2017 Purchased and Contracted Services{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRA} ϷлΦлл мΣлллΦллϷ                       мΣрллΦллϷ                       
1000-110-300-2019 Purchased and Contracted Services{Mental Health FA grant pr} ϷлΦлл πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-110-380-0000 Library Material Control Services πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-110-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services (speakers, presenters) ϷтпΦфт нллΦллϷ                          

Grunder Fund нΣмсрΦллϷ                       нΣмсрΦллϷ                       
Powell Fund ϷптнΦлл нΣолмΦллϷ                       нΣлммΦллϷ                       

1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES} ϷсΣфспΦпл уΣлллΦллϷ                       уΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-110-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} ϷлΦлл πϷ                                πϷ                                

Library Materials ϷсуΣупуΦрр флΣнллΦллϷ                     фнΣтллΦллϷ                     
1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS} ϷмтΣслмΦру нпΣлллΦллϷ                     нпΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS} ϷмпΣомсΦтр нлΣлллΦллϷ                     ннΣрллΦллϷ                     
1000-120-412-0000 Periodicals ϷрΣстуΦфс тΣлллΦллϷ                       тΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT} ϷмΣрфлΦнм рΣлллΦллϷ                       нΣрллΦллϷ                       
1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT} ϷнсΣтсфΦом нуΣлллΦллϷ                     олΣрллΦллϷ                     

2023--Overdrive $5,000; Hoopla $24,000; Beanstack $1,500

Budget 
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY



1000-120-413-2004 Audiovisual Materials{YOUTH CDs} нллΦллϷ                          нллΦллϷ                          
1000-120-413-2006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials YOUTH} ϷмΣтутΦлт рΣлллΦллϷ                       рΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-120-414-0000 Computer Services and Information πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-120-415-0000 Interlibrary Loan Fees / Charges ϷлΦлл πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-120-416-0000 Library Material Repair and Restoration (microfilming) ϷосмΦфр πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-120-419-0000 Other - Library Materials and Information ϷтпнΦтн мΣлллΦллϷ                       мΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-120-459-0008 Other - Supplies{CATALOGING & PROCESSING SUPPL.} ϷмΣнфнΦот оΣрллΦллϷ                       оΣрллΦллϷ                       
1000-210-321-0000 Telephone ϷфΣлтмΦсф фΣлллΦллϷ                       фΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment ϷнлΣуомΦто псΣнрлΦллϷ                     псΣнрлΦллϷ                     

Elevator Maintenance and Repair (309 x 12 +300) оΣрллΦллϷ                       оΣрллΦллϷ                       
Fire Alarm and Supression  (Johnson Controls) annual +3000 млΣлллΦллϷ                     млΣлллΦллϷ                     
HVAC (1707.50 x 4) + 3000 (Standard Plumbing & Heating) млΣлллΦллϷ                     млΣлллΦллϷ                     
General Plumbing work мΣнрлΦллϷ                       мΣнрлΦллϷ                       
General electrical work мΣнрлΦллϷ                       мΣнрлΦллϷ                       
Front Door Maintenance Trinity Door) нΣнрлΦллϷ                       нΣнрлΦллϷ                       
PC Copilot IT Maintenance млΣлллΦллϷ                     млΣлллΦллϷ                     
miscellaneous maintenance and repair уΣлллΦллϷ                       уΣлллΦллϷ                       

1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal ϷмΣотсΦлл мΣсрлΦллϷ                       мΣсрлΦллϷ                       
1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc ϷнфΣуноΦнн орΣфрлΦллϷ                     нмΣуллΦллϷ                     

Snow Removal нΣтрлΦллϷ                       нΣуллΦллϷ                       
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance рΣтрлΦллϷ                       млΣлллΦллϷ                     
Pest Control (4 x 120) рллΦллϷ                          рллΦллϷ                          
Cleaning Service (377x52) нлΣлллΦллϷ                     πϷ                                
Walk-Off Rug Service трлΦллϷ                          мΣоллΦллϷ                       
Window Washing мΣнллΦллϷ                       мΣнллΦллϷ                       
Carpet Cleaning нΣнрлΦллϷ                       оΣлллΦллϷ                       
Security Services рллΦллϷ                          рллΦллϷ                          
Miscellaneous maintenance services нΣнрлΦллϷ                       нΣрллΦллϷ                       

1000-210-361-0000 Electricity ϷнрΣупмΦно нрΣлллΦллϷ                     нсΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-210-362-0000 Water and Sewage ϷрттΦмн тллΦллϷ                          тллΦллϷ                          
1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas ϷмлΣмслΦур моΣлллΦллϷ                     моΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-210-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services ϷлΦлл πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts ϷрΣлптΦрп рΣлллΦллϷ                       уΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-230-299-0000 Other - Other Employee Fringe Benefits( professional memberships) ϷслΦлл рллΦллϷ                          рллΦллϷ                          
1000-230-311-0000 Dues and Fees (chamber of commerce) ϷмнлΦлл мнлΦллϷ                          мрлΦллϷ                          
1000-230-312-0000 Travel and Meeting Expense ϷмΣоутΦпт мΣнллΦллϷ                       нΣрллΦллϷ                       
1000-230-322-0000 Postage ϷнлсΦпт оллΦллϷ                          нллΦллϷ                          
1000-230-324-0000 Printing ϷлΦлл πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-230-325-0009 Advertising{LEGAL ADS & PUBLICATIONS} ϷрлΦун рлΦллϷ                            рлΦллϷ                            
1000-230-325-0010 Advertising{EMPLOYEE VACANCY ADS} ϷмΣпроΦср нллΦллϷ                          нллΦллϷ                          
1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity (Roxy+promotions) ϷпотΦлп уллΦллϷ                          уллΦллϷ                          
1000-230-341-0000 Property Insurance Premiums ϷфΣтлпΦмн ммΣлллΦллϷ                     ммΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-230-343-0000 Fidelity Bond Premiums ϷлΦлл нтрΦллϷ                          нтрΦллϷ                          
1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases ϷрΣулмΦфл сΣмллΦллϷ                       тΣмллΦллϷ                       

Copier Lease and Maintenance (465 x 12) сΣлллΦллϷ                       тΣлллΦллϷ                       
Microfilm Storage мллΦллϷ                          мллΦллϷ                          

1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services ϷлΦлл оΣлллΦллϷ                       оΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-230-372-0000 Uniform Accounting Network Fees (762 x 4) ϷоΣлпуΦлл оΣмллΦллϷ                       оΣмллΦллϷ                       
1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services ϷмтΣлтфΦлл мпΣфллΦллϷ                     мрΣлллΦллϷ                     

Statewide Delivery Contract мпΣлллΦллϷ                     мпΣлллΦллϷ                     
Debt Collection Services (Unique Management) фллΦллϷ                          мΣлллΦллϷ                       

1000-230-390-0014 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{COMPUTER SVCS & I} πϷ                                πϷ                                
1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} ϷпΣмрмΦср пΣлллΦллϷ                       рΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-230-454-0000 Supplies Purchased for Resale ϷмпмΦон тллΦллϷ                          рллΦллϷ                          
1000-230-510-0000 Institutional Dues and Memberships ϷнлΣпслΦфр ннΣотрΦллϷ                     нсΣлллΦллϷ                     

SEO Consortium membership + cataloging + notice service муΣлллΦллϷ                     муΣрллΦллϷ                     
NEO-Regional Library System memberhip мΣтрлΦллϷ                       пΣнллΦллϷ                       
OLC Institutional  membership нΣрллΦллϷ                       оΣмллΦллϷ                       
Chamber of Commerce мнрΦллϷ                          нллΦллϷ                          

1000-230-520-0000 Taxes and Assessments ϷсΦлл мрлΦллϷ                          мрлΦллϷ                          
1000-230-550-0000 Refunds and Reimbursements ϷнлΦфф нрлΦллϷ                          нрлΦллϷ                          
1000-230-590-0511 Information Technology (new account for miscellaneous IT expense) ϷоΣлттΦпу пΣлллΦллϷ                       рΣлллΦллϷ                       
1000-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment ϷлΦлл πϷ                                
1000-930-930-0000 Contingency Fund ϷлΦлл нлΣлллΦллϷ                     нлΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-910-910-0000 Transfers - Out to Capital Projects ϷрлΣлллΦлл рлΣлллΦллϷ                     рлΣлллΦллϷ                     
1000-990-990-2020  2020 CARES Act funds ϷлΦлл πϷ                                

Operating Expenses Total ϷттпΣттнΦтп ϷфмсΣтлсΦлл ϷфтфΣртсΦлл
Current Year Income ϷутоΣтффΦро уофΣрсуΦллϷ                   уплΣннлΦллϷ                   
Difference Current Year Income v. Expenses ϷффΣлнсΦтф όттΣмоуΦллύϷ                   όмофΣорсΦллύϷ                 
Capital Projects 

4001-760-331-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Facilities ϷмтΣтлнΦлн мнлΣлллΦллϷ                   нлΣлллΦллϷ                     
4001-760-720-0000 Land Improvement ϷтΣтрпΦтп рΣлллΦллϷ                       мллΣлллΦллϷ                   

McConnell Fund--Land Improvement

4001-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment ϷосΣролΦлл олΣлллΦллϷ                     олΣлллΦллϷ                     
McConnell Fund--Furniture and Equipment

Capital Projects Total ϷсмΣфусΦтс мррΣлллΦллϷ                  мрлΣлллΦллϷ                  
Current Year Income-Capital ϷрнΣттлΦот рлΣлллΦллϷ                     рлΣлллΦллϷ                     
Difference Current Year Income v. Expenses-Capital όфΣнмсΦофύϷ                όмлрΣлллΦллύϷ                 όмллΣлллΦллύϷ                 

Total Expenditure/Appropriation ϷуосΣтрфΦрл ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷмΣмнфΣртсΦлл
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Minerva Public Library

Director's Report ς October 2024

Building & Grounds

The preventative maintenance contract for the HVAC system with Standard 

Plumbing & Heating has ended.

o The last appointment was on 10/29/24 to replace the air handler filters.

o The technician removed the leaking pump for rebuilding, which was 

ǊŜƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ƻƴ ммκмнκнлнпΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǊƻǳƎƘ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊƪ ƛǎ ϷмрллΦ

o A decision will need to be made concerning how to proceed with HVAC 

maintenance in the near future.

o Buckeye Mechanical has returned a quote of $6,300 for annual 

ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿŀǎ Ϸс,830.

The electrical/data outlet was repaired by Ray Electric on 10/28/24 for $200.

We are in the process of gathering quotes for carpet & upholstery cleaning.

o On the Spot ς $6,280

o Yorkshire Cleaning ς $4,100

o Brad's Carpet Cleaning ς $0.20 per sq ft | $25 per chair (>$5700)

We re-arranged the microfilm/microfiche reader, puzzle space, and tables in the 

non-fiction reading space.

Personnel & HR

I met with most of the staff one-on-one throughout the month for at least half an

hour to ask them about their time at MPL, their experience, and their thoughts 

for the future,

I am holding brief weekly meetings before opening to chat with the staff and 

communicate current information.

Patron Services

We have posted policy guidelines in the Youth Department and the Non-Fiction 

reading area directed toward the teen and tween patrons who use the library 

ŀŦǘŜǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭΦ  {ŜǘǘƛƴƎ ōƻǳƴŘŀǊƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƛƴƎ ōŜƘŀǾƛƻǊ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŀƴ ƻƴƎƻƛƴƎ 

project.
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Adult Services

The Adult Craft Program on November 12 had 17 people in attendance.

The OSU Extension will present on Monday, December 9, on Healthy Living for 

Your Brain and Body.

Youth Services

During October, the Youth Services department had 74 class visits serving 1206 

students, 10 storytimes ǿƛǘƘ ном ŀǘǘŜƴŘŜŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ роф ǾƛǎƛǘƻǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ {ŜƴǎƻǊȅ {ǇƻǘΦ 

195 patrons came for the afternoon gaming program. 

The Halloween & Election storytimes and class visits presented by the YS 

department were enthusiastically received. In a dramatic landslide, Clifford the 

Big Red Dog beat the Hungry, Hungry Caterpillar to be the official YS mascot.

Technology

I met with PC Co-Pilot and received an overview of our network and their 

proposal for network upgrades in the coming year.

I have also explored and planned email migration to Google Workspace over the 

next two months.

The SEO is exploring options regarding alternative ILS systems, and has begun a 

series of vendor presentations exploring a variety of products.

Collection Development

We have begun a collection care project, which will involve weeding (adult fiction

and youth non-fiction to start) and having each staff member assigned different 

sections as their individual responsibilities.

New materials for October 2024 included:

o Adult Books: 87

o Large Print: 7

o Youth Books: 147

o Teen Books: 23

o Movies: 26

o Spark Backpacks: 19
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Community Outreach

Minerva Mission's Thanksgiving food drive was successful.  272 non-perishable 

food items were collected, and, in addition, a $1000 donation from the Minerva 

VFW was dropped off at the library for the drive.

The library will be participating in both Small Business Saturday & the Winter 

Wonderland event this coming month.

Miscellaneous

Meetings & Events Attended

o Buckeye Book Fair on Saturday, November 2, in Wooster, OH

o DOLLARS Meeting on Friday, November 15, at the North Canton Library

o NEO-RLS Open House on Tuesday, November 19, in Twinsburg, OH

o Minerva Chamber of Commerce on Wednesday, November 20

I toured Elementary School with Becky Miller.

Heather Miller of the SEO visited today, Thursday, November 12.

I have also contacted Evan Stubel ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻΦ  at[ ƛǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ 

ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ƭƛǎǘ ŦƻǊ {ǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ tƭŀƴƴƛƴƎΦ  IŜ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǘ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ǘŀƪŜ ǇƭŀŎŜ ŀǘ 

the beginning of the year.








